

**Nand Lal and Anr. Vs. Roshni Devi and Anr.**

**CMPMO No. 440 of 2020**

**29.05.2025**

**Present:** Mr. Bimal Gupta, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is ready and willing to construct the path so as to make it suitable for use of everyone. He seeks eight weeks' time to complete the work.

List on **24.07.2025**.

Learned counsel for the respondents submits that in view of the statement made by learned counsel for the petitioner, he will not press for the execution of decree to the extent that may hamper the construction work proposed to be raised.

**( Satyen Vaidya )  
Judge**

**29<sup>th</sup> May, 2025**  
*(sushma)*