

Nand Lal and Anr. Vs. Roshni Devi and Anr.

CMPMO No.440 of 2020

19.12.2025

Present: Mr. Bimla Gupta, Sr. Advocate, with Ms. Kusum Chauhdary, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for the respondents.

The bone of the contention in the case at hand is the path depicted in the photographs placed at page 172 of the paper book. The path shown in the photographs at page 172 has now been replaced by steps. The same can be discerned from the photograph, which has been placed at page 267 of the paper book. The passage depicted at page 172 was being used both by humans as well as the cattle.

It is contended by the learned counsel for the respondents that on account of the steps having been made, the passage in the case at hand had become difficult for the use of the milch animals(cattle). Learned counsel for the respondents further submits that the respondents are ready and willing to restore the passage to a position, wherein it would be user friendly both for animals and human beings.

Faced with the aforesaid, learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time to have instructions in the matter.

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

19th December, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)